PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the selection of AI's Towing (Pavon Enterprises, Inc.) to serve as the Official Police Garage (OPG) for Service Area 12.

Recommendation for Council action:

AUTHORIZE the President, Board of Police Commissioners (Board), or designee, to negotiate and execute an OPG Towing and Storage agreement with AI's Towing (Pavon Enterprises, Inc.) to serve as OPG for Service Area 12.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

<u>SUMMARY</u>

21,

At the meeting held on January 17, 2017, your Public Safety Committee considered a Board report relative to the selection of AI's Towing (Pavon Enterprises, Inc.) to serve as the Official Police Garage (OPG) for Service Area 12 The Board reports that an OPG Review Committee comprised of one staff member from the Office of the City Administrative Officer, the City's Department of Transportation, and the Los Angeles Police Commission, rated the proposals. As prescribed in the Request for Proposals, the proposals were rated on Formal Business Plan, Experience, History of Contract Compliance, Customer Service, and Honesty and Integrity. The Review Committee found that AI's Towing had a clearly defined business plan, extensive experience, and guidelines for customer service, and employee honesty and integrity. An opportunity for public comment was held. After further discussion of the matter, the Committee moved to approve the recommendation of the Board contained in the report, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:YESBUSCAINO:YESBONIN:ABSENTO'FARRELL:YESMARTINEZ:ABSENT

ME